## THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

## **BY-LAW**

## BY-LAW NUMBER 137-2023

A By-law of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan to amend Fees and Charges Bylaw 158-2021, as amended, to correctly list the business categories of Eating Establishment, Pub, Lounge and Nightclub.

WHEREAS subsection 5(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 ("Municipal Act"),

as amended, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law;

AND WHEREAS section 391(1) of the *Municipal Act* provides that a municipality may

pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on persons for services or activities provided or

done by or on behalf of it;

AND WHEREAS Council has determined that it is desirable to make amendments to By-

law 158-2021, as amended, for purposes of introducing licensing fee for night clubs,

lounges, restaurants and pubs;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. That Fees and Charges By-law 158-2021, as amended, be further amended by adding the fee for Pub licences to Schedule N in alphabetical order, as follows:

Pub	\$474.00	\$208.00	\$506.00	\$211.00	Е

2. That Fees and Charges By-law 158-2021, as amended, be further amended by repealing the fee for Lounge/Night Club from Schedule N and replacing it with the following:

Lounge	\$474.00	\$208.00	\$506.00	\$211.00	Е
Night Club	\$474.00	\$208.00	\$506.00	\$211.00	E

3. That Fees and Charges By-law 158-2021, as amended, be further amended by repealing the fee for Restaurant from Schedule N.

Voted in favour by City of Vaughan Council this 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023.

Steven Del Duca, Mayor

Todd Coles, City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 7 of Report No. 31 of the Committee of the Whole. City Council voted in favour of this by-law on September 26, 2023. Approved by Mayoral Decision MDC 003-2023 dated September 26, 2023. **Effective Date of By-Law: September 26, 2023**